\ s
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning

To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member)

Date: Thursday, 14 January 2016

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Call In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm
on Monday 18 January 2016.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and
Scrutiny Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by Tuesday 12 January 2016 at
5.00pm.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to
declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation - Decision Session

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The
deadline for registering is Wednesday 13 January 2016 at
5:00pm.

Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit,

Filming or Recording Meetings

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
https://lwww.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf

Burdyke Avenue - Better Bus Area Fund Improvement
Scheme (Traffic Regulation Order - Objections)

(Pages 1 - 22)

The Executive Member is requested to consider an objection
raised as part of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) consultation
process and make a decision on whether to proceed with the
parking restrictions as advertised. The restrictions form part of a
larger improvement scheme to address concerns raised by both
local residents and the bus companies running services along the
route.

Variable Message Signs Refurbishment Plan

(Pages 23 - 36)

This report presents a plan for the refurbishment of the 46
highway VMS (Variable Message Signs) currently installed
around the City.



5. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Judith Betts
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 551078
e Email — judith.betts@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMEAEMOESRMHERESE (cantonese)
g3 2T IR NS SEw (F¥ (TS I | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

: (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
e DI Tl wrdu
T (01904) 551550



mailto:judith.betts@york.gov.uk




Page 1 Agenda Item 3

L-Jz‘\‘; CITY OF

YORK

& COUNCIL

Decision Session — 14 January 2016
Executive Member for Transport and Planning

Report of the Acting Director of City and Environmental Services

Burdyke Avenue — Better Bus Area Fund Improvement Scheme
(Traffic Regulation Order — Objections)

Summary

1. The Executive Member is requested to consider an objection raised
as part of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) consultation process
and make a decision on whether to proceed with the parking
restrictions as advertised. The restrictions form part of a larger
improvement scheme to address concerns raised by both local
residents and the bus companies running services along the route.

Recommendation

2. Option i. Consider the objection but approve the introduction of the
advertised parking restrictions as detailed in Annex C.

Reason: The parking restrictions would complement the recently
installed layby and reduce parking opportunities which
delay buses and frustrate local residents.

Background

3. In February 2015 a scheme was approved by the Director, Sarah
Tanburn aimed at addressing complaints from Burdyke Avenue
residents and bus companies about parking and traffic congestion
on the street.

The approved scheme (shown in Annex A) comprised the
introduction of a 43m long layby in the northern verge just to the
east of the junction with St. Philips Grove.



Page 2

The Director also gave approval for the advertisement of a TRO for
“no waiting at any time” restrictions to protect the junction from
parked vehicles and further reduce the delays to buses.

The Director, at the time, asked for Officers to investigate if the
layby could be made longer. The results of this investigation were
reported back (via email shown in Annex B) to the Director in June
2015 on the basis that the layby couldn’t be extended without
incurring an unacceptable cost increase.

The Director agreed to the implementation of the scheme as
originally approved, including the advertisement of the TRO.

The layby was installed in September 2015.

Consultation

The TRO was advertised between 3™ and 24™ July 2015, the
a
[...]
ned earlier, the authority must
consult the following organisations when amending a TRO to
ensure compliance with the associated regulations; North Yorkshire
Police, Fire and Rescue Service, Ambulance Service, Haulage
Association, Freight & Transport Association. This was carried out
for this proposal.

Options

. Option i. Consider the objection but approve the introduction of the
advertised parking restrictions as detailed in Annex C.

Option ii. Agree with the objection and approve further consultation.

Analysis

. The parking restrictions would complement the recently installed
layby and reduce parking opportunities, which continue to delay
buses and frustrate local residents even with recent the introduction
of the layby.

The consultation carried out for the scheme is considered
appropriate to the size of the proposals and was aimed at the
people directly affected. No objections were received from local
residents and no further consultation results have been presented
to officers from the Ward Councillors.



Page 4

The proposed restrictions reinforce guidance in the Highway Code
which states — DO NOT park: opposite or within 10 metres (32feet)
of a junction, except in an authorised space. Therefore, the
introduction should not be considered controversial.

Council Plan
6. The scheme proposals relates to the Council Plan with regards:

e A Council That Listens To Residents —
The scheme was developed to address residents concerns and
throughout the scheme development residents have been
consulted and the proposals amended based on comments
received.

Implications

7.  This report has the following implications:

e Financial - The cost of introducing the restrictions is approx
£500. This is affordable from the BBAF 15/16 programme.

e Human Resources (HR) There are no human resources
implications.

e Equalities There are no equalities implications.
e Legal There are no legal implications.

e Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder
implications.

e I
[...]
Clarke, Tony(Transport Planning); Bradiey,
Andrew; Carter, David; Page, Maithew; Simpson, Shirley
Subject: RE: Emailing: Director Decision Sheet - DCS58 - Burdyke Avenue - Improvement Scheme
020215.docx.pdf
Julian,

| do not appear to have replied to this, for which | apologise.
| am content for this to proceed if it hasn't already.

Please could you ensure Shirley gets copied into such requests as she is essential
in the process of keeping track and recording properly.

Sarah

From: Ridge, Julian

Sent: 12 May 2015 11:54

To: Tanburn, Sarah

Cc: Potter, Ben; Mercer, David; Ferris, Neil; Clarke, Tony(Transport Planning);
Bradley, Andrew; Carter, David; Page, Maithew

Subject: FW: Emailing: Director Decision Sheet - DCS58 - Burdyke Avenue -
Improvement Scheme 020215.docx.pdf

Dear Sarah,

You may remember the Burdyke Avenue scheme which we discussed at a Decision
Session in early February (the paper and decision sheet are attached so you can
refresh your memory if need be).

The decision was to press ahead with the scheme - but to delay implementation,
and particularly advertising the proposed TRO, until June. You also asked whether
it was possible to make the layby longer (though this isn't recorded on the decision
sheet). Subsequent to our meeting, we made further utilities investigations and
discovered that there is a large electric cable which crosses the verge/footway
immediately to the east of where the proposed layby finishes. 1t isn't possible to
extend the layby west, as doing this would conilict with traffic turning in and out of St
Philip's Grove. As a result of these factors, the engineers have concluded that it is
not possible to provide a longer layby without incurring an unacceptable cost
increase.



Page 10 ANNEX B
Page 2 of 2

Consequently, I would like your agreement (or otherwise) on two aspects of the
scheme:

1. Are you content to go ahead with the scheme as it is shown in Annex C of the
attached paper, given that it isn't possible to have a lon
[...]




Tg z o
o
‘?@ 6@@“\‘ ==
S e | ||
Seo
Ve \\ﬁ“\ NS

S
¢

ccccccc

nnnnn
Eco Depol, Hazsl Courl, Jomes Sires, Yark, YO11 530S

\‘ XA Tt
—/\ 6\}‘&\; S|P
e “

Residents Consult Area Plan

ccccccc

Drawing Scale:

4 X3aNNV



AutoCAD SHX Text_64
NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text_65
Drawn by

AutoCAD SHX Text_66
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text_67
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text_68
Checked by

AutoCAD SHX Text_69
Plot Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text_70
CAD Filename:

AutoCAD SHX Text_71
Drawing

AutoCAD SHX Text_72
Project

AutoCAD SHX Text_73
Revision

AutoCAD SHX Text_74
By

AutoCAD SHX Text_75
Checked

AutoCAD SHX Text_76
Approved

AutoCAD SHX Text_77
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_78
Description

AutoCAD SHX Text_79
Highways - Transport Pojects and Delivery Team

AutoCAD SHX Text_80
Eco Depot, Hazel Court, James Street, York, YO11 3DS

AutoCAD SHX Text_81
www.york.gov.uk

AutoCAD SHX Text_82
c CROWN COPYRIGHT.City of York Council OS Licence No. 1000 20818

AutoCAD SHX Text_83
c CROWN COPYRIGHT.City of York Council OS Licence No. 1000 20818

AutoCAD SHX Text_84
NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text_85
Drawing Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text_86
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text_87
Drawn by

AutoCAD SHX Text_88
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text_89
Authorised by

AutoCAD SHX Text_90
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text_91
Checked by

AutoCAD SHX Text_92
Drawing No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_93
Drawing

AutoCAD SHX Text_94
Project

AutoCAD SHX Text_95
A3


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23 Agenda Item 4

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 14 January 2016
Transport and Planning

Report of the Director of City and Environment Services

Variable Message Sign Refurbishment Programme
Summary

1.  This report presents a plan for the refurbishment of the 46
highway VMS (Variable Message Signs) currently installed around
the City.

2.  The VMS, which are installed around the inner and outer ring
roads and on the main radial routes into the City are provided to
give car park guidance, route planning and incident information
and campaigning messages to drivers.

3. Due to their age, many of the VMS have fallen into disrepair and
are not operational. Additionally the technology used is now
largely obsolete making repair of the signs in their current form
difficult and expensive.

4. Investigation has been underway during 2015/16 into options for
refurbishment and future operation of the VMS and this report
presents the outcome of this work.

Recommendations
5.  The Executive Member is requested to :

I.  Subject to budget approval by Full Council, allocate £70,000
for each of the years 2016/17 and 2017/18 from LTP
Funding to allow the refurbishment of the 20 car park
guidance VMS.



Page 24

ii. Undertake the 'mothballing' of the 20 Outer Ring Road VMS
to allow their possible re-use as part of Outer Ring Road
Development proposals to be considered.

Reason: To ensure the appropriate allocation of funding to the
provision of transport technology.

Background

There are 46 VMS installed on the highway in York, which fall into
three groups;

o 20 'Free Text' 4x15 character signs on the Outer Ring Road

o 6 'Free Text' 4x15 character signs on the approaches to the
Inner Ring Road

o 21 'Insert’ signs with 6 character panels inserted into sign
faces, used for car park guidance

The signs were installed between 1998 and 2003, and therefore
are now, in terms of their electrical components, beyond the end
of their life. In most cases this has resulted in the signs being
inoperative and only a small number of the VMS are currently
working. Additionally, their age means that much of the
componentry used in them is now obsolete. The physical
hardware of the signs, (poles, foundations, enclosures etc), are
generally in good condition and capable of many years more use.

Development work has been underway during 2014/15 to find a
cost effective solution to allow the signs to be brought back into
use. An initial project undertaken with Simulation Systems Ltd to
undertake minimal repair work on three signs in-situ did not prove
[...]
e this funding to treat the six Inner Ring Road Free Text signs
as these have a strong utility value both in directing traffic to
available car parking spaces, (car park guidance) and in providing
tactical and strategic messaging useful for traffic approaching the
Inner Ring Road.

Beyond this investment, there is a clear option to either refurbish
the other two groups of VMS or remove them. A proposal is
presented below for each of these VMS groups;



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Page 26

Car park guidance Insert signs

These signs form a complete and encompassing network of
guidance signs for the off street car parks in York city centre.
When operational it was shown through user research that they
were well received and well used. It is considered that even with
the advances in in-car information (satellite navigation, etc), there
will be a need for road side car park guidance in years to come
and so these signs continue to have a useful role to play.

It is proposed that subject to budget approval by Full Council,
£70,000 is allocated for each of the years 2016/17 and 2017/18
(£140,000 in total), to allow their refurbishment to take place. It is
not considered that removal of these signs is advisable at this
stage, given their ongoing usefulness.

Outer Ring Road Free Text Signs

These signs are placed at strategic locations around the Outer
Ring Road and the radial routes approaching it. They are primarily
designed for tactical and strategic messaging and inform drivers of
delays, roadworks, incidents and accidents on the road network.
They are also used for campaigning message as appropriate.
Their use when operational was limited by the lack of dedicated
staff within CYC to write messages to them and manage their
operation.

It is considered that their usefulness is now reduced by the
increasing reliance of drivers in sat-nav and in-car systems when
on longer distance journeys. It is recognised that with the potential
for major upgrading works on the Outer Ring 
[...]
ansport Block capital allocation for the years 2015/16 and 20-
16/17. The LTP Integrated Transport Block allocation to the
Council from the Department for Transport is £1.57m each year up
until 2020/21 (2016/17 -2017/18 confirmed, 2018/19 — 2020/21
indicative).

Investing this capital in the VMS equipment will have a direct
financial impact in reducing the Council's yearly revenue spend on
traffic equipment maintenance by around £10,000 per annum,
compared to the yearly maintenance costs previously paid. This
will be possible by reducing the number of VMS in use (through
the mothballing of the outer ring road signs) and because the new
technology package will be significantly cheaper to maintain than
the signs currently are.

Human Resources (HR)

No HR implications anticipated
Equalities

No equalities implications anticipated
Legal

There is a need to ensure that Contract Procurement Rules and
relevant procurement laws are followed in letting the contracts
necessary for the delivery of this work. The UK market is limited
due to there currently being only two accredited UK providers.
Therefore it is proposed to procure the refurbishment of the
remaining VMS by inviting the two suppliers to provide tenders
based on the specification developed as part of the successful
Swarco trial.

Crime and Disorder

No Crime and Disorder implications anticipated



36.

37.

38.

Page 30

Information Technology (IT)

The implementation of refurbished VMS will facilitate the further
roll out of communications based on the Council's private fibre and
public Wi-Fi infrastructure. Continuing this work, which has been
undertaken at numerous traffic signal sites already, will see more
sites removed from costly BT provided mobile communications
solutions and migrated to CYC controlled networks, saving
additional revenue for the Council.

Property
No Property implications anticipated
Other

No other implications anticipated

Risk Management

Risks associated with not adopting this proposal;

Risk — Reputational impact to CYC of continuing to have
inoperative VMS on the highway network.

Mitigation — Refurbishment will ensure the core network of VMS
are operational and will establish a clear reason for
the continued non-operation of the outer ring road
VMS.

Risk — Inability to use the VMS seriously detriments our ability to
manage the highway network effectively.

Mitigation — Refurbishment will ensure the core network of VMS is
operational. Particularly in the case of the car park
guidance system, this will ensure more effective use
of the car parks and reduced levels of use of the inner
ring road by traffic searching for parking spaces.

Risk — Inefficient use of the city centre car parking estate due to
lack of effect guidance system.



Page 31

Mitigation — Refurbishment will ensure the core network of VMS
are operational and the car park guidance system can
be brought back into use.

Risks associated with adopting this proposal

Risk — Costs of refurbishment may be hard to control, given the
specialist nature of the works required.

Mitigation — Detailed investigation and concept trialling with the
both suppliers operating in the UK has lead to the
development of a standardised solution with
regularised costs.

Risk — Ability of the chosen supplier to deliver the work required to
agreed timescales and ensure that the capital funding is
spent.

Mitigation — The work undertaken to date has developed a
standardised technology package which can easily
be replicated. This will limit the risks associated with
delivery of this scheme. Additionally, the work
undertaken to date on the trial refurbishment means
the detailed delivery programme is already
understood and an order for the work can be placed
at the beginning of the new financial year. This will
maximise the time available to the supplier to deliver
the work within the timescale required.



Page 32

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Darren Capes Neil Ferris
[...]
 Burdyke Avenue - Better Bus Area Fund Improvement Scheme (Traffic Regulation Order - Objections)
	Annex A Approved scheme
	Sheets and Views
	Approved scheme


	Annex B Decision Email 8_6_15
	Annex C TRO Documents
	Annex D TRO Consultation Area
	Sheets and Views
	TRO consult area


	Annex E Objection Letter
	Annex F Original consultation area
	Sheets and Views
	Consult area



	4 Variable Message Signs Refurbishment Plan
	Annex 1-Plan showing location of Inner Ring Road VMS
	Annex 2- Plan showing location of Outer Ring Road VMS






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 14 January 2016 

Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point during the meeting, the Executive Member was 
asked to declare if he had any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests in the business on the agenda. 
He declared that he had none. 
 
 

44. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. They did not 
attend the meeting. 
 
 

45. Burdyke Avenue - Better Bus Area Fund Improvement 
Scheme (Traffic Regulation Order - Objections)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which detailed an 
objection raised as part of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
consultation process and he made a decision on whether to 
proceed with parking restrictions on Burdyke Avenue. 
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: Consider the objection but approve the introduction of 

the advertised parking restrictions as detailed in Annex 
C. 

 
Option 2: Agree with the objection and approve further 

consultation. 
 
The Executive Member accepted that there would be some 
parking displacement but was happy to agree with the Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 



Resolved: That Option 1 to consider the objection but approve 
the introduction of the advertised parking restrictions 
as detailed in Annex C of the Officer’s report be 
approved. 

 
Reason:   The parking restrictions would complement the 

recently installed layby and reduce parking 
opportunities which delay buses and frustrate local 
residents. 

 
 

46. Variable Message Signs Refurbishment Plan  
 
The Executive Member received a report which presented him 
with a plan for the refurbishment of the 46 highway Variable 
Message Signs (VMS) currently installed around the City. 
 
Officers suggested that some works be carried out on the Free 
Text Signs on the Outer Ring Road to mothball them and make 
them electrically safe pending a possible future decision 
regarding their use when money became available for the 
upgrade of the Outer Ring Road. 
 
The Executive Member asked when the car park guidance 
insert signs for off street car parks would be back in use once 
refurbished. It was stated that the inner ring road Free Text 
signs could be completed by April 2016. The car park guidance 
insert signs will be treated in two batches in the 2016/17 and 
2017/18 financial years. 
 
Resolved: (i) That subject to budget approval by Full Council, 

that £70,000 for each of the years 2016/17 and 
2017/18 from LTP Funding be allocated to allow for 
the refurbishment of the 20 car park guidance VMS. 

 
                (ii) That the ‘mothballing’ of the 20 Outer Ring Road 

VMS be undertaken to allow for their possible re-
use as part of Outer Ring Road Development 
proposals to be considered. 

 
Reason:    To ensure the appropriate allocation of funding to the 

provision of transport technology.  
 

Councillor I Gillies, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm]. 


